NASPO ValuePoint
AMENDMENT #3 NASPO

MASTER AGREEMENT Vﬂl“&POlnt

Procurement of Acquisition Support

Services (PASS)
Led by the State of Hawaii

Master Agreement #: 19-19-05 (hereinafter "Master Agreement")

Contractor: Civic Initiatives, LLC (hereinafter "Contractor")

Lead State: STATE OF HAWAII (hereinafter "Lead State")

Amendment #3 of Master Agreement (Master Agreement #19-19-05) for Procurement of
Acquisition Support Services (PASS), is made and entered into by and between the Lead
State acting by and through the Department of Accounting and General Services, State
Procurement Office, a State of Hawaii governmental agency ("State") on behalf of the
NASPO ValuePoint Cooperative Purchasing Program.

AGREEMENT

1. Amendment- Term of the Master Agreement. The Master Agreement has a
base period of two (2) years and shall terminate unless it is extended. Per the
term of the Master Agreement, the Master Agreement may be extended for up to
three (3) additional 12-month periods or parts thereof at the Lead State's
discretion, by mutual agreement and upon review of requirements of Participating
Entities, current market conditions, and Contractor Performance. The Lead State
has made the determination and chooses to exercise the third 12-month optional
period to extend the Master Agreement from June 6, 2023 to June 5, 2024.

2. Amendment - Hourly Rates:

a. Per the Master Agreement, all labor category rates must be guaranteed for
the initial term and additional years of the Master Agreement.

b. Hourly rates in optional periods were allowed to be adjusted at no more
than a 2% inflation rate. See Exhibit 2 for rates for Year 5 applicable to this
amendment and extension period.

C. All rates shall be guaranteed for each year as part of the Master
Agreement. Requests for price adjustment, other than the adjusted price
offered shall not be considered.



NASPO ValuePoint
AMENDMENT #3
MASTER AGREEMENT

Procurement of Acquisition Support

Services (PASS)
Led by the State of Hawaii

NASPO

ValuePoint

THE PARTIES HERETO HAVE EXECUTED THIS AMENDMENT THROUGH THEIR
DULY AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVES WITH FULL KNOWLEDGE OF AND

AGREEMENT WITH ITS TERMS AND CONDITIONS.

CONTRACTOR: Civic Initiatives, LLC

LEAD STATE: State of Hawaii

Dustin Lanier

Signature: . . Signature;
uftin Lanier %W & FaAahecd
Name: Name: Bonnie Kahakui, Department of

Accounting and General Services, State
Procurement Office

Title: Founder/Principal Consultant Title: Acting Administrator
Date: 15 02/2022 Date: 47/01/2023
APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Bbllaint Kum 12/22/2022

Deputy Attorney General




SUORIPUOY pue swIe| Juswealby Jajsel Julodeniep OdSYN ‘MS-200-8L-d4Y (SSVd) seoinies poddng uonisinboy jo juswainoolid

WIOM JO 39e|d (uoisialpgns [eanjijod 1o ajels Aue) Juswiuidnos [ajis-up
YIOM JO 328|d S, 101940 [3YS-HO
-suoniuysg
‘pouiad yoea uj ‘a}1S-440 10 3}IS-Uo :9JON
‘f1o0b69jed 10qe| Yyoea 10j pajou saslid Jouoy [jeys 1039BI3U0) ‘wnwiuiw 3y
€L9L1 $ |2go0L $|vvvLL $|vee6 $|oceLl $ | 0696 $ | oooLL §$l1oose $ | 1sAleuy
9zerl $lseLeL §|svovl $lseveL §|oLLel $|ovezt $|oosel $|ooocL $ Il 18Ajeuy
. . . . i i . : | 3sijeroads
Ge' /2l $leviL $|sevel $|vezeor ¢ lorece  $|orzor  $|ooozL $loosoL $ Jioddng uomIsInboy
. . . . i i . : Il }sjeoads
6779l $ls58vL $)]9z19L $l99syL ¢ |OL8SL $lo8ecrl $|00GSI $looovL $ yoddng uomisinboy
: i . : : ) : : IIl 3sijeroadg
2e961 $|ivogl $|iveel $ 12891 §]0L88lL $lovresL  $]o00G8l $loo0sL $ yoddng uomisinboy
67791 $ 1887 S$|9zLol $ 1996yl ¢ |oL8SL $loseyl  $|00GSE $looovL $ | Hadx3 Jene 108lgng
2€°961 $|ivosL $|iveel $ 12891 $ 0881 $lovesL  $|oossl $joooLL $ [| Hadx3 Jane 109lgns
g8'cee $ |v690Cc § | 8v'8le $ 18820z §|0cvie $ o681 $]o000lC $looseL $ Il wedx3 Jepep 19lgng
2e961 $|ivogl $|.iveel $ 128921 ¢ |oL88L $lovresL  $|o00G8l $loo0sL $ JsBeuel weibold
80'¥¥¢C $ |oL8zc $|6z6EC $169¢€cec §|09vee $locele $ | 000¢ce $loosie $ Jopoaug welbold
ans-uo ﬁ_w.wo aps-uo Q_om.wo aNs-uo a)s-30 aps-uo o:M.%o
- 9jey AjanoH ey - ajey AjanoH ey ajey AlunoH - 9jey AnoH ey
ApnoH ApnoH e ApnoH sauobaje) Joqe]
pauaping pauaping pauaping |® Alino pauaping
AT pauaping o pauaping AT potbpingH Ay pauaping
Aning Aling Aning Anng
G lea) :poldd [euondo ¥ Jea) :pouad [euondo ¢ lea) :poLdd [euondQ| z pue | Jeaj :pouad aseqg

0711 ‘SAAILVLLINI JIAID

sajey Joqe] ANoH - Z 3qiyx3




